
  
 
 

James Ellis 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services   
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

MEETING : LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : TUESDAY 17 AUGUST 2021 

TIME : 2.00 PM 

 

 

MEMBERS OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Councillors R Bolton, C Redfern and C Wilson 

 

COMMITTEE OFFICER: William Troop 

01279 502173 

William.Troop@eastherts.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:William.Troop@eastherts.gov.uk


 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

 

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any 

committee, sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-

committee of the Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 

(DPI) in any matter to be considered or being considered at a 

meeting: 

 

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 

meeting; 

 

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 

meeting; 

 

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether 

registered or not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of 

the Localism Act 2011; 

 

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 

pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of 

the interest within 28 days; 

 

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes 

place. 

 

2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 

husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they 

were civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the 

Localism Act 2011. 

 

3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in 

limited circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote 

on a matter in which they have a DPI. 

 



 

 

4. It is a criminal offence to: 

 

 fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting 

if it is not on the register; 

 fail to notify the Monitoring
[...]
IL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 

HERTFORD ON THURSDAY 27 MAY 2021, 

AT 10.00 AM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor D Andrews (Chairman) 

  Councillors A Hall and C Wilson 

   

 ALSO PRESENT:  

 

  Councillors C Redfern 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 

  Dimple Roopchand - Litigation and 

Advisory Lawyer 

  William Troop - Democratic 

Services Officer 

  Brad Wheeler - Senior Licensing 

and Enforcement 

Officer 

 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Mr Nick Gerrard - Applicant 

 

1   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Wilson and seconded by 

Councillor Hall, that Councillor Andrews be appointed 

Chairman for the Sub-Committee meeting. After being 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

put to the meeting and a vote taken, the motion was 

declared CARRIED. 

  

RESOLVED – that Councillor Andrews be 

appointed Chairman for the Sub-Committee 

meeting. 

 

2   APOLOGIES  

 

 

 There were no apologies for absence. 

 

 

3   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 The Chairman welcomed Members and Officers back 

to the Council Chamber following the resumption of in-

person meetings. He reminded all present of the 

COVID secure protocols that were in place. 

 

 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

 

 

5   MINUTES - 29 MARCH AND 6 APRIL 2021  

 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Hall and seconded by 

Councillor Wilson that the Minutes of the meetings 

held on 29 March and 6 April 2021 be confirmed as 

correct records and signed by the Chairman. After 

being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this motion 

was declared CARRIED. 

  

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meetings 

held on 29 March and 6 April 2021 be confirmed 

as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 

 

Page 8



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

 

6   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR SILVER 

LEYS POLO CLUB, MILLFIELD LANE, BURY GREEN, LITTLE 

HADHAM, HERTFORDSHIRE, 21/0172/PL   

 

 

 The Chairman summarised the procedure for the Sub-

Committee hearing. All those present were introduced 

or introduced themselves. 

 

The Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer 

presented his report covering an application for a new 

premises licence under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 

2003. The Sub-Committee was advised that on 23 

March 2021, a new application was received from the 

applicant on behalf of Silver Leys Polo Club, Millfield 

Lane, Bury Green, Little Hadham. The application 

sought permission for the supply of alcohol (for 

consumption on the premises), Sunday – Friday, 11:00 

– 22:00 and Saturday, 11:00 – 23:00. 

 

Members were advised that the applicant had 

proposed a number of steps that could be taken to 

promote the four licensing objectives, including, but 

not limited to, the maintenance of a logbook which 

would be made available for inspection, allowing 

adequate access for emergency vehicles, taking 

adequate fire safety measures, arranging delivery 

times so as not to create a nuisance for residents and 

reducing the volume of recorded music after 20:00. 

 

The Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer said that 

the report contained an error and he apologised for 

that – the applicant had agreed additional steps to 

promote the licensing objectives with Hertfordshire 

 

Page 9



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

Constabulary, rather than Environmental Health. These 

measures included the use of a Challenge 25 policy. 

 

Members were advised that two representations from 

interested parties had been received which engaged 

the prevention of public nuisance, prevention of crime 

and disorder and public safety licensing objectives. The 

representations related to noise and concerns over 

drink driving. 

  

The Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer said that 

if the Sub-Committee believed that the licensing 

objectives would not be undermined then the 

application should be granted. Members were advised 

that if they believed that the application would not 

promote the four licensing objectives, they should take 

appropriate and proportionate action to address these 

concerns. The Senior Licensing and Enforcement 

Officer said that the Sub-Committee could attach 

conditions, limit the hours or restrict licensable 

activities. The application should only be refused as a 

last resort and the Members’ decision should be 

evidence based, justified, appropriate and 

proportionate. 

 

The Chairman asked whether the reference to 

polycarbonate containers was a standard, recognised 

term. The Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer 

confirmed that it was. 

 

The applicant spoke to the application, briefly 

introducing the club itself. He said that the clientele 

were not just the upwardly mobile and the club was 

used by those who may not usually have been able to 

Page 10



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

play polo. The club had operated largely unnoticed 

over the last 10-12 years and had successfully used 

Temporary Events Notices (TENs) previously when 

hosting tournaments. 

 

The applicant said that he was familiar with a resident 

who had made representations. They had previously 

had concerns the club were breaching lockdown 

restrictions, which was found not to be the case, and 

some years before the clock at the clubhouse had 

been quietened at the request of this resident. 

Although the use of a tannoy was not a licensing 

matter, this would only ever be used 11:00 – 17:00. 

There had been one incident at the club where some 

guests had gained access to the club house after hours 

and played loud music, although this was reported 

almost immediately and the electricity supply to the 

building had been turned off within ten minutes. The 

police had no record of complaints following every 

event and had not objected to the application. It was 

unlikely that clientele would drink drive following 

events, given that they generally arrived in lorries with 

their horses, which were expensive to acquire and 

upkeep.  

 

The applicant said that applying for this licence would 

actually be more restrictive on the club in comparison 

to the terms of TENs, but this was not of concern due 

to the small scale of their events. Residents also had 

the applicant’s telephone number, and a number was 

advertised on the club’s website, should residents have 

a complaint about noise or any other matter.  

 

The Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer asked 

Page 11



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

the applicant why he had requested the licence on 

Sundays until 22:00, given that the club closed at 20:00.  

 

The applicant said that the polo matches were 

generally concluded by 18:00, so he would be happy to 

agree to restrict the licence to 20:00 on Sundays.  

 

At the conclusion of the closing submission, the Sub-

Committee, the Litigation and Advisory Lawyer and 

Democratic Services Officer retired to a separate room 

to allow Members to consider the evidence. 

 

Following this, Members and Officers returned and the 

Chairman announced that the Sub-Committee had 

listened to the comments of the Senior Licensing and 

Enforcement Officer and the applicant and the Sub-

Committee had taken into account the concerns of the 

interested parties. The Sub-Committee decided to 

grant the application, subject to additional conditions. 

 

Additional Conditions: 

 

 The sale of alcohol on Sundays is permitted 11:00 

– 20:00. 

 All retail sales of alcohol will cease 30 minutes 

prior to closing. 

 

In coming to its decision, the Sub-Committee believed 

that the applicant had provided evidence that the 

granting of the licence would promote and not 

undermine the four licensing objectives. The Sub-

Committee noted that the applicant had previously 

used Temporary Events Notices to run events 

successfully. The Sub-Committee also noted that 

Page 12



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

contact details for senior staff were available to 

residents on the premises’ website. By agreeing to 

grant the licence, the Sub-Committee was satisfied that 

conditions were readily enforceable. 

 

RESOLVED – that the application for a variation 

of a Premises Licence for Application for a New 

Premises Licence for Silver Leys Polo Club, 

Millfield Lane, Bury Green, Little Hadham be 

granted, subject to additional conditions.  

 

Additional Conditions: 

 

 The sale of alcohol on Sundays is permitted 

11:00 – 20:00. 

 All retail sales of alcohol will cease 30 

minutes prior to closing. 

 

Those present were advised that the decision 

would be issued in writing and there was the 

right of appeal within 21 days to the magistrate’s 

court. 

 

7   URGENT BUSINESS  

 

 

 There was no urgent business. 

 

 

The meeting closed at 10.45 am 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 

HERTFORD ON MONDAY 14 JUNE 2021, AT 

2.00 PM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor J Jones (Chairman) 

  Councillors M Goldspink and T Page 

   

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Katie Mogan - Democratic 

Services Manager 

  Dimple Roopchand - Litigation and 

Advisory Lawyer 

  William Troop - Democratic 

Services Officer 

  Brad Wheeler - Senior Licensing 

and Enforcement 

Officer 

 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

 Deepak Jaiswal  - Applicant 

 Rebecca Ingram - Applicant’s Legal    

   Representative 

 Terry Betts - Interested Party 

 Fiona Nicholas - Interested Party 

 

8   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Goldspink and seconded by 

Councillor Page, that Councillor Jones be appointed 

 

Page 15



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

Chairman for the meeting. After being put to the 

meeting and a vote taken, the motion was declared 

CARRIED. 

  

RESOLVED – that Councillor Jones be appointed 

Chairman for the meeting. 

 

9   APOLOGIES  

 

 

 There were no apologies for absence. 

 

 

10   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 The Chairman announced that item 7 on the agenda 

was no longer to be heard as the application had been 

satisfactorily resolved. 

 

 

11   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

 

 

12   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR  

PROOVE, 2ND FLOOR, 3 PARLIAMENT SQUARE, HERTFORD, 

HERTFORDSHIRE, SG14 1EX (21/0201/PL)     

 

 

 The Chairman summarised the procedure for the Sub-

Committee hearing. All those present were introduced 

or introduced themselves. 

  

The Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer 

presented his report covering an application for a new 

premises licence under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 

2003. The Sub-Committee was advised that on 1 April 

2021, Dough Bites Four Ltd submitted an application 

 

Page 16



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

for a new premises licence at Proove, 2nd Floor, 3 

Parliament Square, Hertford, SG14 1EX. The 

application - which had been revised since the report 

was produced, following discussions with the Licensing 

Authority and Responsible Authorities - sought 

permission for the supply of alcohol for consumption 

both on and off the premises and recorded music, 

Sunday – Wednesday, 12:00 – 00:00 and Thursday - 

Saturday, 12:00 – 01:00. It also sought permission for 

the provision of late night refreshments, Sunday – 

Wednesday, 23:00 – 00:30 and Thursday - Saturday, 

12:00 – 01:00. 

  

Members were advised that the applicant had 

proposed a number of steps that could be taken to 

promote the four licensing objectives, including, but 

not limited to the provision of SIA registered door staff, 

an internal and external CCTV system, with footage 

retained for 31 days, and a Challenge 25 policy. The 

applicant had agreed further conditions with 

Environmental Health and Hertfordshire Constabulary. 

 

Members were advised that representations had been 

received from the Local Ward Councillor and 12 

residents acting as interested parties, which engaged 

the prevention of public nuisance, the prevention of 

crime and disorder and public safety licensing 

objectives. The representations related to noise 

nuisance for neighbours and anti-social behaviour, as 

well as a lack of transport for those leaving the 

premises in the early hours. 

  

The Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer said that 

if the Sub-Committee believed that the licensing 

Page 17



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

objectives would not be undermined then the 

application should be granted. Members were advised 

that if they believed that the application would not 

promote the four licensing objectives, they should take 

appropriate and proportionate action to address these 

concerns. The Senior Licensing and Enforcement 

Officer said that the Sub-Committee could attach 

conditions, limit the hours or restrict licensable 

activities. The application should only be refused as a 

last resort and the Members’ decision should be 

evidence based, justified, appropriate and 

proportionate. 

 

Councillor Page asked whether the licence was for the 

whole or part of the second floor. 

 

The applicant’s legal representative said that the 

licensed area would be most of the second floor, 

although there was a plant room and store room. She 

also indicated that the applicant’s intention was to 

move the store room by installing a stud wall. This 

would provide a buffer between the area where 

customers were and the party wall. This stud wall 

would also likely be where any acoustic installations 

would be to prevent sound transference, which would 

likely circumnavigate any heritage issues regarding the 

building. 

 

Mr Betts (interested party) suggested th
[...]
 not an issue. Lots of work to a high 

standard had been done regarding heritage on the 

ground floor and the applicant was confident the same 

could be done on the second floor. 

 

The interested party said that he understood that the 

passageway on which the applicant planned to have a 

smoking area may be reopened as access to a hotel.  

 

The applicant’s legal representative said that the 

applicant understood from Hertfordshire Highways 

that this was unlikely, but in this case he would be 

comfortable to follow any guidance which the Sub-

Committee felt appropriate. 

 

At the conclusion of the closing submission, the Sub-

Committee, the Litigation and Advisory Lawyer and 

Democratic Services Officer retired to a separate room 

to allow Members to consider the evidence. 

 

Following this, Members and Officers returned and the 

Chairman announced that the Sub-Committee had 

listened to the comments of the Senior Licensing and 

Enforcement Officer and the applicant and the Sub-

Committee had taken into account the concerns of the 

interested parties. The Sub-Committee decided to 

grant the application, subject to additional conditions. 

 

Page 28



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

Additional Conditions: 

 

 All of the conditions offered by the applicant, 

including reduced licensed hours, are agreed, 

subject to the following amendment: 

 

- Condition 6, as offered by the applicant, has 

been amended to include the wording ‘up to 

23:00’.  

 

 Subject to Condition 19, as offered by the applicant, 

the applicant is required to engage the services of 

an expert licensed member of the Institute of 

Acoustics. Any recommendations suggested by the 

expert must be completed to the satisfaction of the 

Licensing Authority and Environmental Health prior 

to the commencement of the licence. 

 

In coming to its decision, the Sub-Committee 

considered that the area in which the premises sits is 

an established base for the night-time economy in 

Hertford, and the Sub-Committee wished to strike a 

healthy balance between residents’ interests and 

supporting the night-time economy. Members were 

satisfied that the offered conditions and additional 

conditions granted are appropriate to promote the 

licensing objectives and will address many of the 

representations received. 

 

RESOLVED – that the application for a variation 

of a Premises Licence for Application for a New 

Premises Licence for Proove, 2nd Floor, 3 

Parliament Square, Hertford, Hertfordshire, 

SG14 1EX, be granted, subject to additional 

Page 29



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

conditions.  

 

Additional Conditions: 

 

 All of the conditions offered by the applicant, 

including reduced licensed hours, are 

agreed, subject to the following 

amendments: 

 

- Condition 6, as offered by the applicant, 

has been amended to include the 

wording ‘up to 23:00’.  

 

 Subject to Condition 19, the applicant is 

required to engage the services of an expert 

member of the Institute of Acoustics. Any 

recommendations suggested by the expert 

must be completed to the satisfaction of the 

Licensing Authority and Environmental Health 

prior to the commencement of the licence. 

 

Those present were advised that the decision would be 

issued in writing and there was the right of appeal 

within 21 days to the magistrate’s court. 

 

13   URGENT BUSINESS  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

There was no urgent business. 

 

 

Page 30



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

The meeting closed at 4.07 pm 

 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 

HERTFORD ON FRIDAY 9 JULY 2021, AT 

10.00 AM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor D Andrews (Chairman) 

  Councillors A Hall and D Snowdon 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 

  Dimple Roopchand - Litigation and 

Advisory Lawyer 

  William Troop - Democratic 

Services Officer 

  Brad Wheeler - Senior Licensing 

and Enforcement 

Officer 

 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Councillor Steven 

Brown 

- Chairman of 

Aston Parish 

Council 

  Mr Childs - Local Resident 

  Andrew Johnston - Neighbour 

  Brittany Melley - Event Manager 

  Saab Minichiello - Hertfordshire 

Constabulary 

  Mr Andy Newman - Licensing 

Consultant 

  Jon Payne - Licensing Lawyers 

Page 33



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

  Mr James Rankin - Barrister 

  Police Sergeant 

Claire Ramirez 

- Hertfordshire 

Constabulary 

  Margaret Stanley - Neighbour 

  Mr Tom Wilkes - Premises Licence 

Holder 

 

14   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Hall and seconded by 

Councillor Snowdon, that Councillor Andrews be 

appointed Chairman for the meeting.  After being put 

to the meeting and a vote taken, the motion was 

declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that Councillor Andrews be 

appointed Chairman for the meeting. 
 

 

15   APOLOGIES  

 

 

 There were no apologies. 

 

 

16   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 There were no Chairman’s Announcements. 

 

 

17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

 

 

18   APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR 

WILKESTOCK, WATERBRIDGE, FROGMORE HILL, WATTON 

AT STONE, HERTFORD, HERTFORDSHIRE SG14 3RR 

(21/0239/PLV)   

 

Page 34



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

 

 The Chairman summarised the procedure that would 

be followed during the meeting and all those present 

were introduced or introduced themselves. The Senior 

Licensing and Enforcement Officer presented his 

report covering an application for a review of a 

premises licence under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 

2003. The Sub-Committee was advised that on 16 April 

2021, an application fo
[...]
cant’s legal representative said that all safety 

matters would be analysed via the Safety Advisory 

Group (SAG) and the matter of the medical cover 

would be attended to. The Chairman adjourned the 

hearing until 11:25 am to allow the premises licence 

holder and his legal representative to time come back 

to the hearing with some suggest amendments to the 

annex 2 conditions for the Sub-Committee to consider 

when reaching a decision. 

 

At the conclusion of this adjournment, the Sub-

Committee, the Council’s solicitor and the Democratic 

Services Officer withdrew to a separate meeting room 

to allow Members to consider the evidence. 

 

Page 53



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

Following this, Members and Officers returned and the 

Chairman announced that the Licensing Sub-

Committee had considered the report and all of the 

written and oral representations submitted by the 

police as the applicant, the premises licence holder 

and the interested parties. 

 

The Chairman said that Members had given careful 

consideration to all of the options that were available 

to the Licensing Sub-Committee and Members had 

determined to revoke the licence. He said that in 

reaching this decision, Members have had regard to 

the Section 182 Guidance issued under The Licensing 

Act 2003 and the Council’s Statement of Licensing 

Policy. 

 

The Chairman reminded the premises licence holder 

that a formal written determination would be sent to 

him in 5 working days and he had a 21 day right of 

appeal to the magistrates’ court once the formal 

determination had been issued. 

 

RESOLVED – that the premises licence for 

Wilkestock, Waterbridge, Frogmore Hill, Watton 

at Stone, Hertford, Hertfordshire, SG14 3RR 

(21/0239/PLV), be revoked. 

 

20   URGENT BUSINESS  

 

 

 There was no urgent business. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 54



LS LS 
 
 

 

 

The meeting closed at 1.05 pm 

 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 



Minutes of the meeting


LS LS 
 
 

 

48 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 

HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 17 AUGUST 2021, 

AT 2.00 PM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor C Wilson (Chairman) 

  Councillors R Bolton and C Redfern 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Katie Mogan - Democratic 

Services Manager 

  Dimple Roopchand - Litigation and 

Advisory Lawyer 

  William Troop - Democratic 

Services Officer 

  Brad Wheeler - Senior Licensing 

and Enforcement 

Officer 

 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

 John Gudgin  - Applicant 

 Ben Hudson  - Applicant’s Business Partner 

 Graham Hopkins - Applicant’s    

   Representative 

 Linda Potter - Applicant’s    

   Representative 

 

21   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Bolton and seconded by 

Councillor Redfern, that Councillor Wilson be 

 



LS LS 
 
 

 

49 

appointed Chairman for the meeting. After being put 

to the meeting and a vote taken, the motion was 

declared CARRIED. 

  

RESOLVED – that Councillor Wilson be 

appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

 

22   APOLOGIES  

 

 

 There were no apologies for absence. 

 

 

23   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 There were no Chairman’s announcements. 

 

 

24   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

 

 

25   MINUTES - 27 MAY, 14 JUNE, 9 JULY AND 16 JULY 2021  

 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Bolton and seconded by 

Councillor Redfern that the Minutes of the meetings 

held on 27 May, 14 June, 9 July and 16 July 2021 be 

confirmed as correct records and signed by the 

Chairman. After being put to the meeting and a vote 

taken, this motion was declared CARRIED. 

  

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meetings 

held on 27 May, 14 June, 9 July and 16 July 2021 

be confirmed as correct records and signed by 

the Chairman. 

 

 

 



LS LS 
 
 

 

50 

26   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR BEER 

SHOP, 26A NORTHGATE END, BISHOP’S STORTFORD, 

HERTFORDSHIRE, CM23 2EU   

 

 

 The Chairman summarised the procedure for the Sub-

Committee hearing. All those present were introduced 

or introduced themselves. 

  

The Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer 

presented his report covering an application for a new 

premises licence under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 

2003. The Sub-Committee was advised that on 26 June 

2021, Beer Shop Ltd submitted an application for a 

new premises licence at 26A Northgate End, Bishop’s 

Stortford, Hertfordshire, CM23 2EU. The application - 

which had been revised since the report was 

produced, following discussions with the Responsible 

Authorities - sought permission for the supply of 

alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises, 

Monday - Sunday, 10:00 – 22:00 with an extension to 

01:00 on New Year’s Eve.  

 

Members were advised that the applicant had 

proposed a number of steps that could be taken to 

promote the four licensing objectives, including, but 

not limited to the prevention of rapid and excessive 

drinking, a CCTV system, a policy that all those under 

18 must be accompanied by an adult, and a Challenge 

25 policy. The applicant had agreed further conditions 

with Environmental Health and Hertfordshire 

Constabulary. 

 

Members were advised that representations had been 

received from two residents acting as interested 

 



LS LS 
 
 

 

51 

parties, which engaged the prevention of public 

nuisance and the prevention of crime and disorder 

licensing objectives. The representations related to 

potential nuisance for neighbours and anti-social 

behaviour. 

 

The Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer said that 

if the Sub-Committee believed that the licensing 

objectives would not be undermined then the 

application should be granted. Members were advised 

that if they believed that the application would not 

promote the four licensing objectives, they should take 

appropriate and proportionate action to address these 

concerns. The Sub-Committee could attach conditions, 

limit the hours or restrict licensable activities. The 

application should only be refused as a last resort and 

the Members’ decision should be evidence based, 

justified, appropriate and proportionate. 

 

The applicant’s representative briefly introduced the 

application. The premises had formerly been a retail 

unit which had fallen into disuse, which would be 

refurbished by the applicant if the application was 

granted. The premises would be a mixed use bottle 

shop and nano-brewery, with customers being able to 

sit in and taste or purchase beer to consume on site. 

Most of the premises’ business would be generated by 

off sales or online orders for dispatch. The maximum 

capacity of the premises was 50 and toilets were 

available for customers.  

 

Members were advised that, as well as the additional 

conditions agreed with the responsible authorities, the 

applicant had offered two further conditions, relating 



LS LS 
 
 

 

52 

to a written dispersal policy and making a telephone 

number available at the front of the premises for 

residents.  

 

The applicant’s representative said that the applicant 

and his business partner had two other premises in 

Hertfordshire, with eight years of experience. These 

premises had been run responsibly and in accordance 

with the conditions of the respective licenses and this 

would also be the case at this premises. The customer 

base would likely be more mature, and not under 25. 

Real and premium ales would be served, with half 

pints ranging from £2.65 to £5.60 in cost, which 

highlighted that this was not a place to drink cheaply 

or to excess. The licensed hours applied for complied 

with the Licensing Authority’s framework and a 22:00 

closing time meant that the premises would not be 

part of the night time economy. There was a premises 

very close by which was already licensed until 01:00. 

No objections had been raised by responsible 

authorities and the applicant had not received a 

response when approaching the interested parties to 

try and resolve their concerns. Residents’ concerns 

over parking, speeding and road traffic collisions 

should be disregarded as they were not licensing 

objectives. Similarly, there had been no 

representations made by the developer or future 

residents of the new housing development, so this was 

not relevant. Although this was not an alcohol free 

area as had been suggested, there was no provision 

for customers to drink outside in any case, and only 

around five customers would be permitted to smoke 

outside at once.  

 



LS LS 
 
 

 

53 

The applicant’s representative said that the conditions 

offered would address the concerns raised by 

residents. There was no evidential basis to support the 

suggestion that the premises would cause public 

nuisance or anti-social behaviour and as such, the Sub-

Committee should grant the licence. 

 

Councillors Redfern and Bolton asked why the 

premises wished to open at 08:30 given it would not be 

licensed until 10:00.  

 

The applicant said that this gave the premises flexibility 

to potentially run ‘meet the brewer’ and other similar 

session from an earlier time. 

 

Councillor Bolton asked if there were any windows at 

the rear of the premises. She also asked where waste 

would be stored in the hours that using outdoor bins 

would be prohibited and how it would be taken out of 

the premises thereafter. 

 

The applicant said there were no windows at the rear 

of the premises. Waste would be taken downstairs to 

the basement before being taken up and out again 

during permitted hours.  

 

Councillor Redfern said that another of the applicant’s 

premises in the county closed at 21:00 and asked why 

the applicant had chosen a 22:00 closing time at this 

premises.  

 

The applicant said that the conditions of each licence 

and opening hours varied at each premises.  

 



LS LS 
 
 

 

54 

The Chairman asked whether the applicant expected 

for the capacity of the premises to be reached 

regularly. He also asked for a breakdown of expected 

revenue in terms of on-site and off-site sales.  

 

The applicant said that the maximum capacity was only 

likely to be reached at peak hours on a Friday or 

Saturday evening. Around 70% of existing revenue was 

generated from off-site sales with the rest being made 

up of on-site sales.  

 

At the conclusion of the closing submission, the Sub-

Committee, the Litigation and Advisory Lawyer and 

Democratic Services Officer retired to a separate room 

to allow Members to consider the evidence. 

 

Following this, Members and Officers returned and the 

Chairman announced that the Sub-Committee had 

listened to the comments of the Senior Licensing and 

Enforcement Officer and the applicant and the Sub-

Committee had taken into account the concerns of the 

interested parties. The Sub-Committee decided to 

grant the application, subject to additional conditions 

1-19 offered by the applicant and agreed with 

Hertfordshire Constabulary, together with conditions 

1-3 offered by the applicant and agreed with 

Environmental Health and conditions 1 and 11 offered 

by the applicant at Section 18 of the application. It was 

to be noted that Police condition 16 was to be merged 

with Environmental Health condition 3. The Sub-

Committee also accepted the two additional conditions 

offered by the applicant regarding the written 

dispersal policy and availability of a telephone number 

to residents. 



LS LS 
 
 

 

55 

 

In coming to its decision, the Sub-Committee believed 

that the conditions attached to the licence would be 

sufficient to promote and not undermine the four 

licensing objectives and would seek to address the 

concerns raised by the interested parties. 

 

RESOLVED – that the application for a New 

Premises Licence for Beer Shop, 26A Northgate 

End, Bishop’s Stortford be granted, subject to 

additional conditions 1-19 offered by the 

applicant and agreed with Hertfordshire 

Constabulary, together with conditions 1-3 

offered by the applicant and agreed with 

Environmental Health and conditions 1 and 11 

offered by the applicant at Section 18 of the 

application. It was to be noted that Police 

condition 16 was to be merged with 

Environmental Health condition 3. The Sub-

Committee also accepted the two additional 

conditions offered by the applicant regarding 

the written dispersal policy and availability of a 

telephone number to residents. 

 

Those present were advised that the decision would be 

issued in writing and there was the right of appeal 

within 21 days to the magistrate’s court. 

 

27   URGENT BUSINESS  

 

 

 There was no urgent business. 

 

 

 

 



LS LS 
 
 

 

56 

The meeting closed at 3.09 pm 

 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 

 

 

 

 

 


